

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM H. COSBY, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JANICE DICKINSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeal of the State of California

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Sarah Kelly-Kilgore  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alan A. Greenberg  
Wayne R. Gross  
Jamie E. Sutton  
GREENBERG GROSS LLP  
601 S. Figueroa Street  
30<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 334-7000  
SKellyKilgore@  
GGTrialLaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW .....1  
JURISDICTION ..... 1  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....2  
INTRODUCTION.....2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 14  
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to  
Resolve a Conflict Among State and  
Federal Courts as to How *Milkovich*  
Applies to Statements Denying Public  
Accusations..... 16  
    A. The California Court’s Decision  
    Conflicts with Two Federal Courts as to  
    Whether an Attorney’s Statements  
    Conveying the Same Message on Behalf  
    of the Same Client Are Protected by the  
    First Amendment.... 16  
    B. Only This Court Can Clarify *Milkovich’s*  
    Distinction Between Nonactionable  
    Statements of Opinion and Actionable  
    Statements of Fact.....21  
II. The California Court of Appeal’s Ruling Is  
Wrong. ....25

A. Mr. Singer Adequately Disclosed The Underlying Facts Supporting His Opinion.....	26
B. Mr. Singer’s Statements Are Nonactionable “Rhetorical Hyperbole.” .....	29
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Settle the Important and Recurring Question of Whether an Attorney’s Response to Public Accusations Against His or Her Client Is Protected by the First Amendment. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California (Nov. 21, 2017) .....	1a
Appendix B: Ruling of the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles (Mar. 29, 2016) .....	56a
Appendix C: Transcript of Proceedings of the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Los Angeles (Mar. 29, 2016) .....	59a
Appendix D: Order of the Supreme Court of the State of California Denying Petition for Review (Mar. 14, 2018) .....	87a
Appendix E: Petition for Review in the Supreme Court of the State of California (Jan. 2, 2018) .....	88a

Appendix F: Statement of Martin D. Singer (Nov. 18, 2014).....	130a
Appendix G: Statement of Martin D. Singer (Nov. 19, 2014).....	135a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	33
<i>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986).....	14
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	14, 32
<i>Brach v. Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar</i> , 265 A.D.2d 360 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	22
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	24
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	15
<i>Ferlauto v. Hamsher</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 1394 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	14

<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	2, 32, 33, 34
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	25
<i>Gill v. Del. Park, LLC</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Del. 2003).....	21
<i>Green v. Cosby</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D. Mass. 2015).....	19
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	33
<i>Hill v. Cosby</i> , 665 Fed. Appx. 169 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Cosby</i> , No. 15-cv-1658, 2016 WL 491728 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 9, 2016) .....	18, 31
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	14, 33
<i>Indep. Living Aids, Inc. v. Maxi-Aids, Inc.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 124 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	30
<i>Info. Control Corp. v. Genesis One Computer Corp.</i> , 611 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	30
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Mass. 2017).....	14

<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 874 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	33
<i>People v. Tom</i> , 331 P.3d 303 (Cal. 2014).....	34
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	27, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed. of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11
<i>Potomac Valve &amp; Fitting Inc. v. Crawford Fitting Co.</i> , 829 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	29
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013).....	34
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	14

<i>Wood v. Del Giorno</i> , 974 So. 2d 95 (La. Ct. App. 2007) .....	21
--	----

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

Reply Brief of Appellant Kathrine Mae McKee <i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , No. 17-1256 (1st Cir. Aug. 30, 2017) .....	27
--	----

Calvert, <i>Counterspeech, Cosby, and Libel Law: Some Lessons About “Pure Opinion” &amp; Resuscitating the Self-Defense Privilege</i> , 69 Fla. L. Rev. 151 (2017) .....	31
---	----

Chemerinsky, <i>Silence Is Not Golden: Protecting Lawyer Speech Under the First Amendment</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 859 (1998) .....	15, 34
---	--------

Dickinson, <i>No Lifeguard on Duty: The Accidental Life of the World’s First Supermodel</i> (2002) .....	3, 6
--	------

Krahenbuhl, Comment, <i>Advocacy in the Media: The Blagojevich Defense and a Reformulation of Rule 3.6</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 167 (2011) .....	32
--	----

McIntosh, Comment, <i>Speak No Ill of the Dead: When Free Speech and Human Dignity Collide</i> , 2 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 209 (2011) ....	16
---	----

Messenger, <i>The Problem with New York Times Co. v. Sullivan: An Argument for Moving from a “Falsity Model” of Libel Law to a “Speech Act Model”</i> , 11 First Amend. L. Rev. 172 (2012).....	24
Niehoff & Messenger, Lorain Journal <i>Twenty-Five Years Later: The Slow, Quiet, and Troubled Demise of Liar Libel</i> , 49 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 467 (2016).....	23, 24, 35
Uelmen, <i>Leaks, Gags and Shields: Taking Responsibility</i> , 37 Santa Clara L. Rev. 943 (1997).....	29
Weiss, <i>Interview With the Vamp</i> , N.Y. Observer (Sept. 9, 2002) .....	7
Cal. R. Prof'l Conduct r. 5-120 .....	15, 29
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 3.6 (Am. Bar Ass'n 1983) .....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (Am. Law Inst. 1977) .....	25, 26, 27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 594 (Am. Law Inst. 1977) .....	31
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
